When the Company invests in micro-cap loans and does not hold an equity position in the underlying investee company
these loans are valued at amortised cost in accordance with IFRS 9 (Note 2). The carrying value at amortised cost is
considered to approximate to fair value.

Other Investments
Other investments at year end, comprise of mainly the Company's investment in the asset management business -
Spruceview Capital Partners ("Spruceview"). Spruceview is valued using a valuation model which considers both current
assets under management ("AUM") and the potential for new AUM.

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis to significant changes in
unobservable inputs within Level 3 hierarchy

The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy
together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 28 February 2021 and 29 February 2020 are shown below:

 Value
28.2.2021

Valuation Unobservable
Range

(weighted
average)

Sensitivity
Effect on Fair

Value

 US$'000 Technique input  Used US$'000

US micro-cap
investments

299,339
EBITDA
Multiple

Average
EBITDA Multiple

of Peers

7.5% -
13.5% (9.6x)

-0.5x/+0.5x (26,888) 22,859

Discount to

Average
Multiple

10% - 30%
(17%)

+5%/-5% (36,420) 35,604

European micro-
cap investments

80,689
EBITDA
Multiple

Average
EBITDA Multiple

of Peers

7.4x - 14.0x
(10.0x)

-0.5x/+0.5x (4,615) 4,597

Discount to

Average
Multiple

11% - 69%
(29%)

+5%/-5% (4,225) 4,205

Real estate1,2 23,376
Cap

Rate/Income
Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

5.25% -
6.25%

(5.94%)

+50bps/-
50bps

(7,925) 9,834

Other
investments3

21,938
AUM

Approach
AUM $3.8Bn -10%/+10% (4,989) 4,989

% Applied to

AUM
2% -10%/+10% (2,194) 2,194

 Value
29.2.2020

Valuation Unobservable
Range

(weighted
average)

Sensitivity
Effect on Fair

Value

 US$'000 Technique input  Used US$'000

US micro-cap
investments

404,880
EBITDA
Multiple

Average
EBITDA Multiple

of Peers

6.5% - 16.3%
(8.7x)

-0.5x/+0.5x (32,240) 33,918

Discount to

Average
Multiple

10% - 30%
(17%)

+5%/-5% (39,497) 40,898

European micro-
cap investments

71,619
EBITDA
Multiple

Average
EBITDA Multiple

of Peers

6.7x - 14.0x
(10.0x)

-0.5x/+0.5x (4,210) 4,210

Discount to

Average
Multiple

3% - 58%
(16%)

+5%/-5% (4,380) 4,380

Real estate1,2 73,126
Comparable

Sales
Market Value

Per Square Foot

$268 -
$1,964

($795) per sq
ft

-10%/+10% (21,188) 22,717

 45,283
DCF

Model/Income
Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

5.25% -
5.75% (5.5%)

+50bps/-
50bps

(19,797) 27,497

Cap

Rate/Income
Approach

Discount Rate
6.25% -

7.50% (6.5%)
+50bps/-

50bps
(13,671) 16,084

 32,518  Capitalisation
Rate

4.75% - 6.0%
(5.75%)

Other
investments

20,338
AUM

Approach
AUM $3.2 Bn -10%/+10% (4,065) 4,065

   % Applied to
AUM

2.60% -10%/+10% (2,034) 2,034

1 The Fair Value of JZCP's investment in financial interests in Real Estate is measured as JZCP's percentage interest in
the value of the underlying properties.
2 Sensitivity is applied to the property value and then the debt associated to the property is deducted before the impact to
JZCP's equity value is calculated. Due to gearing levels in the property structures an increase in the sensitivity of
measurement metrics at property level will result in a significantly greater impact at JZCP's equity level.
3 JZCP's investment in Spruceview.

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorised within